## BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, WESTERN ZONE BENCH, PUNE

## M.A.No.126/2014 (WZ) in APPLICATON NO.60 (THC)/2014(WZ) Village Panchayat of Top VsThe State of Maharashtra

## CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE V.R. KINGAONKAR, JUDICIAL MEMBER

## HON'BLE DR. AJAY A. DESHPANDE, EXPERT MEMBER

:

<b>Present:</b>	Applicant/ Appellant
	Respondent Nos. 1 to 4

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4	:	Mr.Sunil	DongreAdvhlding	for
		A.S.Mulcha	ndani AGP	
Respondent Nos.5,6	:	Mr.D.V.Suta	uradv	
Respondent Nos. 7		Mr.D.M.Gup	oteAdva/w	
		SupriyaDan	gareAdv	

Mr O.D. BhorkarAdv

Date and	Orders of the Tribunal		
Remarks			
Item Nos. 3,5	Heard learned Counsel for the parties.		
February 9, 2015	The information given in tabular form by Kolhapur Municipal		
Order No.11	Corporation (KMC), shows that MSW (conversion of waste energy		
	through pyrolysis processing) project, is likely to be implemented within a		
	short span at the site available at Kasaba-Bawada.In such situation,		
	landfill site of Village Top will be required only for dumping non-		
	degradable wastes and will not be utilized for any other purpose.		
	Learned Advocate for KMC, would submit that a resolution is likely		
	to be taken by KMC within four (4) weeks covering comprehensive action		
	plan for MSW management and in the resolution itself, responsibility for		
	implementation of project in true-sense will be finalised and fixed.		
	Learned Counsel for Top Village Panchayat, has no objection for		
	such programme and resolution, if it is suitable to the benefit of villagers,		
	subject to proper terms and implementation and he says that he will take		
	due instructions from village Panchayat about response, after programme		
	is submitted.		
	Learned Counsel for KMC, makes a statement about preparation		
	of programme, resolution and fixing of responsibility for implementation,		
	as stated under the instructions of concerned authority.		
	By consent of learned Counsel for the parties, S.O. to 17th March,		
	2015.		
	, JM (Justice V. R. Kingaonkar)		
	(JUSICE V. R. KIIIgaolikai)		
	(Dr.Ajay A. Deshpande)		